
  
 

  

 
 

CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 
Development Review Commission Minutes 

April 7, 2014 

 

CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL 
Commissioner David Poulson called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers of 
City Hall, 380 A Avenue. 

Members present:   Brent Ahrend, Ann Johnson, Bob Needham, Kelly Melendez and David 
Poulson. Vice Chair Gregg Creighton and Frank Rossi were not present.   

Staff present:    Hamid Pishvaie, Assistant Planning Director; Leslie Hamilton, Senior Planner; 
Evan Boone, Deputy City Attorney; and Janice Reynolds, Administrative 
Support. 

Mr. Needham nominated Dave Poulson to serve as chair.  Mr. Ahrend seconded the motion and 
Chair Poulson was elected in a 5:0 vote.   
 
MINUTES 
Mr. Ahrend moved to approve the Minutes of December 2, 2013. Ms. Johnson seconded the 
motion and it passed 4:0:1. Ms. Menendez abstained.  Mr. Needham moved to approve the 
Minutes of February 3, 2014. Ms. Johnson seconded the motion and it passed 5:0. Mr. Ahrend 
moved to approve the Minutes of February 19, 2014. Ms. Johnson seconded the motion and it 
passed 5:0.   

FINDINGS 
LU 13-0025: An appeal of the staff decision approving the applicant’s request for exceptions to the 
R-7.5 zone requirements, listed below, through the Residential Infill Design Review (RID) 
process.The applicant is requesting the following exceptions in order to construct additions to the 
existing single-family dwelling and to raise the roof of the existing detached carport:  

•  Reduce the side yard setback for the detached carport from 10 feet to zero;  
•  Reduce the rear yard setback for the dwelling from 30 feet to 9’-9”;  
•  Reduce the Oswego Lake setback for the dwelling from 25 feet to 9’-9”;  
•  Reduce the combined 15-foot side yard setback for the dwelling to 11’-10”; and,  
•  Increase the maximum lot coverage from 25% to 47.8%.  

The site is located at: 1227 Lake Front Road (Tax Lot 400 of Tax Map 2 1E 10CA).  

Mr. Ahrend moved to approve LU 13-0025-1838 Findings, Conclusions and Order. Ms. Johnson 
seconded the motion and it passed 2:0:2.  Mr. Needham and Ms. Menendez abstained.    

*** 

LU 14-0004: A request for approval of a modification of a Development Review Permit (DR 6-88 
(Mod 5-98)/SD 24-88/VAR 17-88) for an exterior remodel of the Oswego Village Shopping Center. 
The site is located at: 27 S State Street (Tax Lots 4300, 4900, and 5100 of Tax Map 21E 10AA).  
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Ms. Johnson moved to approve LU 14-0004-1837 Findings, Conclusions and Order. Mr. Ahrend 
seconded the motion and it passed 2:0:3. Mr. Needham, Mr. Poulson and Ms. Menendez 
abstained, each clarifying he/she abstained because they had not been present during the hearing.   

PUBLIC HEARING 
LU 14-0001: A request from the Lake Oswego School District for approval of the following:  

•  Conditional Use Permit modification [LU 99-0028, LU 08-0007] to increase the number of fixed 
stadium seating on the site; 

•  Development Review Permit to construct additional fixed seating, stadium cover, press box, 
and a team/concessions building; 

•  Hardship variance to the Building Orientation Standard to locate the team/concession building 
more than 30 feet from a public street [LOC 50.06.001.5.g.ii]; and, 

•  Multiple sign variances to the number, size, height and type of allowed signage  

The applicant also requested approval to remove 15 trees to accommodate the development in SV 
14-0001. The site is located at: 1235 Overlook Drive, (Tax Lot 100 of Tax Map 21E 16). This 
hearing was continued from March 17, 2014. 

Chair Poulson opened the hearing. Mr. Boone clarified this was a consolidated hearing of a land 
use application and a request for sign variances. Each Commissioner declared his/her 
business/employment. Chair Poulson, Mr. Needham and Ms. Menendez each related he/she had 
reviewed the record. Chair Poulson reported a site visit.   

Staff Report 
Ms. Hamilton offered an overview and update. Staff had revised the staff recommended conditions 
of approval. In regard to parking and traffic staff now agreed to apply the ‘double-booking’ limit to 
three additional large events, not just football games (see Condition C.5). ‘Large events’ were 
those expected to draw 1,200 or more spectators and players. Annual reviews had demonstrated 
the applicant’s parking management program for large events worked well. The recommended 
conditions now clarified that during phased construction additions to permanent seating were to be 
tied to commensurate reductions in temporary seating and total stadium seating could never be 
greater than 3,000. Because the applicant had provided additional information showing that they 
met the performance standards for an exception to the PF zone’s lighting standard, they were 
allowed to place the lights on the back side of the stadium at 25’ height. Staff had read testimony 
from Mr. Gordon Harris that there was unauthorized construction of a softball pitching barn and 
notified the applicant. The applicant had halted construction and would be required to submit a 
separate application if they wanted to be allowed to construct it. Staff recommended approval of 
the land use application subject to the conditions of approval listed in the April 7, 2014 Staff 
Memorandum. 

Ms. Hamilton advised the sign variances decision was a separate decision and not a land use 
decision. Based on the Code definition that  ‘A sign is a device, structure or picture which 
incorporates graphics, symbols, or written copy visible to the public’, staff found that all of the 
proposed signs were ‘signs’ even though the applicant had originally addressed only the pole and 
wall signs. The PF zone allowed monument, building and wall signs but prohibited pole signs. The 
largest sign allowed in the zone was 36 s.f., with the exception of a scoreboard and only when 
appropriate to the scale of the building. The applicant had applied for four signs:      

• One 70 s.f. pole sign at the entrance to the field from the parking lot;  
• Two wall signs of 576 s.f. each on the back side of the stadium; and,  
• One 60 s.f. sign on the top of the canopy facing Cloverleaf drive.   

The applicant had subsequently submitted additional information that they had reduced the canopy 
sign to 36 s.f., which was an allowed size and compatible with the building/location so no variance 
was necessary for it. They proposed to make the pole sign a structure of a type that might be used 
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for a ticket booth but they had not provided any dimensions to show it met the definition ‘structure.’ 
For that reason staff continued to refer to it as a ‘pole sign.’ The March 7 Staff Report discussed 
application of sign variance criteria. In regard to the criterion that strict application of the Sign Code 
denied the applicant a reasonable opportunity to communicate because of an unusual or unique 
circumstance, staff agreed that visibility of the field and entrance was limited due to distance, 
landscaping and vehicle parking between Overlook and the field entrance. However, they found 
the criterion as not met because the applicant had opportunities to use other types of signs to 
communicate, including using a monument sign similar to two other existing monument signs the 
school used. A similar analysis of the proposed wall signs found the applicant did not identify a 
communication hardship. Even if hardship was found staff could not find that 576 s.f. signs were 
the minimum necessary to relieve the hardship. Staff recommended denial of sign variances for the 
pole and two wall signs.   

Deliberations 
The applicant waived their right to additional time in which to submit a final written argument. Chair 
Poulson opened deliberations.   

Mr. Ahrend said the plan the applicant had in place adequately addressed the events they would 
have. It was reasonable to add three additional events. He had no issue with the applicant not 
providing an updated traffic analysis because the results would be the same findings and 
recommendations as had been made previously. Chair Poulson wondered how the applicant would 
implement the traffic management plan to mitigate on-street parking in the neighborhood. He said it 
made sense to have a commensurate reduction of temporary seating as they phased in the 
permanent seating. Ms. Menendez asked for and received clarification from staff that no trees were 
proposed to be removed between Cloverleaf and the track and that two or three mitigation trees 
were proposed to be planted there as they phased the development; that the location of the 
temporary bleachers for visitors was going to be moved back off the track to a hard surface; that 
people would not be looking at the back of the temporary bleachers all year long because they 
were only rolled out during football season; that there would be a permanent, six-foot-high, fence 
around the area; and that the applicant would use the existing sound system with speakers on 
poles. Staff was asked and explained how the applicant had demonstrated they met the lighting 
exception performance standard for percentage of up-light lumens and light levels at the property 
line (Exhibit F-13). Ms. Menendez asked how the red striping along Cloverleaf would be enforced. 
Staff advised that the applicant had no control over the public right-of-way and that was the City 
Engineer’s prerogative. They confirmed the City Engineer had recommended an additional traffic 
study.       

Mr. Needham commented that there was a large-enough jump from 1,200 to 2,200 permanent 
seats that the applicant should have been more accountable to the neighborhood by providing 
another traffic impact study. He suggested requiring future annual compliance reviews. The 
Commissioners discussed the question of requiring annual reviews. Mr. Needham recalled they 
had required them before. Ms. Johnson suggested that someone ought to be looking at the 
performance of the traffic management plan because the applicant was going to be allowed to 
have additional events and they were almost doubling their seating. Staff confirmed for Mr. 
Needham that providing sufficient off-site parking would be part of the plan. Mr. Ahrend noted the 
applicant was not changing the total capacity of the stadium - just changing the number of 
permanent and temporary seats. Ms. Hamilton clarified the use of temporary seating only during 
the football season had been approved in 2008 and the traffic management plan had been 
intended to address that increase. Mr. Needham and Chair Poulson reasoned attendance would 
go up if there were more covered seats. Chair Poulson indicated that staff had the expertise to 
know if a traffic management plan would be effective. Mr. Ahrend observed there was already a 
traffic management plan in place and staff was saying it was adequate and no change was 
needed. Ms. Hamilton confirmed that, based on three annual reviews of parking, traffic, and litter 
control related to football games, the plan had worked.  Mr. Needham remarked on the additional 
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events they would be allowed under the current proposal and that in the past requiring more 
reporting and accountability for these types of projects had worked well. If a covered stadium drew 
more people than in the past they were increasing the intensity of use of the facility. A traffic study 
should be done for all potential uses. That would provide meaningful information to staff. Ms. 
Hamilton clarified that staff now proposed to amend the related condition of approval to apply to 
more events and any event that generated 1,200 or more spectators and participants. However, 
the currently-recommended conditions did not require future review(s). Mr. Needham indicated he 
would have them come back once a year for three years like they did before. The Commission 
would look at how well the traffic management plan was performing and the review could also 
serve as a forum for the public to present their concerns. Yearly accountability would provide the 
staff with data in regard to how well it was performing. He held that if more people showed up at an 
event than the applicant expected the Commission should hear about it.     

Mr. Pishvaie raised the question of timing of annual reviews if the improvements were going to be 
made in phases that depended on financing. He recalled the past three reviews. After the first 
review showed improvements were necessary in terms of functional compatibility with the 
neighborhood the second and third reviews showed that the applicant had improved the program 
so it was very successful. Planning and Engineering staff had found that the same traffic 
management program they used for varsity football games could ensure functional compatibility 
with three additional large events. ‘Large events’ was defined as 1,200 people, which was the 
number of seats they had today. He suggested if the Commission found it necessary to add a 
condition to require annual reviews it should refer to a review at the completion of the project when 
there was full permanent seating and a full cover. He clarified the proposed development permit 
was valid for three years, but once they built 15% of the structures they were locked in.  

Chair Poulson suggested there might be five or six events that drew 1,200 or more persons, but 
the neighborhood might be upset if they had a multitude of smaller-draw events. Mr. Pishvaie 
clarified the applicant had a right to fill the current permanent seats for events. Staff’s concern was 
that the applicant was doubling the number of permanent seats to 2,200 so they recommended 
putting some limits on events larger than 1,200 persons.   

Mr. Needham confirmed that in suggesting future reviews he did not mean just a traffic report, but 
allowing the neighbors to express qualitative feelings about the compatibility of the use. He would 
not just give the applicant a blank check to do whatever they wanted to. Chair Poulson questioned 
what resource the Commission would have if the project was complete and there were people who 
testified they did not like it for qualitative reasons. Mr. Boone advised that the Commission had the 
ability to revoke the CUP based on noncompliance with the conditions of approval. He advised this 
was the time to put the performance conditions in place. Mr. Pishvaie advised that Planning and 
Engineering staff’s position was that the school had an established, very successful, program for 
varsity games and the school could be as successful after adding three more events to that 
program. He advised that even if the Commission did not require future reviews the City Manager 
had the authority to bring an issue to the Commission if there was a problem. In the worst case 
scenario, the City could revoke the CUP. He advised that the applicant was supposed to submit a 
traffic control plan every year because the offsite parking areas could change.     

Mr. Ahrend suggested modifying Condition C(1) to replace ‘submit a final traffic control plan’ with 
‘submit an annual traffic control plan’ to clarify that was what they were actually doing. Additionally, 
the applicant could be required to document attendance at events. Staff would review the program 
each year and the information would help them determine if the plan needed to be adjusted for the 
following year. Ms. Menendez indicated she thought the idea of asking the applicant to track 
attendance was a good idea. In regard to tracking she noted the student body was not increasing – 
there were just more seats available so people could sit down, so the increase in seating did not 
directly correlate to the volume of people and cars coming to the site. In regard to counting tickets 
sold she noted students may not have to buy tickets.   
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Chair Poulson asked how the applicant was to comply with the part of Condition C, calling for traffic 
and parking control measures to discourage parking and drop-offs on Cloverleaf Road. Mr. Ahrend 
noted they placed signs and cones to keep people from driving into the neighborhood. Mr. Pishvaie 
advised there was a detailed plan in place that allowed on-street parking to become available for 
parking for events and there was a list of streets that could be used. Ms. Menendez commented 
that the reality of living next to a high school was that on game nights it was a little crowded around 
the neighborhood.     

Chair Poulson was concerned about the Commission’s ability to impose requirements that were 
quantifiable and could lead to actually revoking the permit after an annual review. Mr. Needham 
suggested it was quantifiable in terms of numbers of vehicles and where they were parked; then, 
the qualitative aspect was whether that was in character of the neighborhood and how it affected 
the people in the neighborhood. Mr. Ahrend advised against making the applicant count the 
number of vehicles that were parked in various areas because it would be a challenge to do that.   

Mr. Ahrend suggested adding Condition C(1)(f) calling for the applicant to report the number of 
events with more than 1,200 attendees and what the attendance was so that would be factored 
into the plan for the subsequent year. Ms. Hamilton confirmed staff could work with that condition. 
Mr. Ahrend suggested basing it on ticket sales and the number of participants in the events for 
consistency of comparisons and to track the order of magnitude of attendance. It would be too hard 
to estimate the total number of people who were there because some could be students who 
wandered into the field area and did not have to pay for tickets. Ms. Hamilton noted there were 
non-school-related events at the site that might not necessarily require tickets. Mr. Ahrend 
anticipated there might be more than 1,200 persons on site during an all-day event with only a few 
hundred there at any given time. It would be good to know how many people were there at one 
time. It was the peak attendance they were most concerned about because it affected parking. 
Chair Poulson suggested a daylong event that drew 1,000 persons would result in as much 
frustration for the public as five or six 1,200-draw events. Mr. Ahrend advised that if people come 
and go throughout the day it is a longer, but less impactful, event than if everyone came and left at 
the same time. Mr. Needham observed that the point was they needed to know what the impact of 
a use was in order to prove it, so they had to make an intelligent evaluation of the impacts to see if 
it complied with the requirements or in order to put conditions in place to address impacts. He held 
a one-day, 3,000-person, event with people coming and going was significant. They had to get a 
sense of that. Staff was suggesting the two, three or four special events could be anything; that 
was giving the applicant the green light and counting on the traffic report. Ms. Hamilton clarified 
staff had dropped the number limit for large events. The recommended condition just applied to 
events that would draw 1,200 or more attendees. She confirmed she would provide language so 
Condition C reflected that.     

Mr. Ahrend clarified the annual traffic control plan the applicant submitted each year could be the 
same plan they had submitted the year before if it was working well. Condition C(1)(f) would 
require the applicant to provide a summary of the number of events with more than 1,200 
attendees and the estimated attendance at each event.   

Applicants’ Comments Regarding Proposed Changes to Conditions of approval 
None.   

Mr. Ahrend moved to approve LU 14-0001 with the changes the Commission had made during 
deliberations under Condition C and to add Condition C(1)(f). Ms. Johnson seconded the motion 
and it passed 5:0. The vote on the findings was scheduled on April 21, 2014.    

SIGN VARIANCE DELIBERATIONS 
Ms. Hamilton advised the sign on the front canopy of the stadium cover had been initially proposed 
to be 60 s.f. but the applicant had reduced it to 32 s.f., which met the Code.   
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In regard to the ‘Home of the Pacers’ sign on the back of the grandstand, Mr. Ahrend commented 
that the diagram the applicant had submitted showed it was reasonable size. If reduced, it would 
be a little out of scale with the size of the grandstand. He indicated because the nature of the 
unregulated signs and school logos only visible on the inside of the gym was similar to the nature 
of the signs on the outdoor field in that they all were part of the atmosphere of games he was 
inclined to approve this variance. He noted the outdoor sign was regulated because it was 
theoretically visible from off site. However, the applicant was not intending it to be a sign - it was 
more of a part of the atmosphere of the field to show ‘Home of the Pacers.’ Ms. Hamilton clarified 
that staff did not support this variance because the applicant had not included it in the original 
application. She confirmed that at this point their only choice was to go with a smaller sign or come 
back with another variance application.   

Mr. Ahrend indicated making the sign at the entry gate a part of some sort of structure was a good 
solution. It would help identify where the entry was. He wanted to find a way to allow the applicant 
to have the signs because they were part of the experience of games.   

Ms. Hamilton clarified for Mr. Needham that the entry gate sign was not visible from the public 
right-of-way but it was visible from various other positions. Mr. Needham indicated he was hesitant 
to grant a variance for signs that did not comply with the sign standards just because it was a 
school because it was not as if the school field was hidden; every entity could then argue they 
needed to have a sign saying ‘Home of…” at their entrance; and the sign standards existed so the 
community could have an expectation of what could be done. 

Mr. Ahrend noted this was a variance process. He asked staff to discuss the criteria for a variance. 
Mr. Pishvaie advised a main criterion was to prevent sign clutter. He related that staff believed the 
two, almost 600 s.f. signs (‘Home of the Pacers’) on the back of the stadium were ‘clutter.’ He 
asked, if the purpose was to communicate with the visitors who were already coming through the 
new entry gate and knew where they were, how many and how large signs did they need to do 
that? He advised that building design standards also talked about how the signs fit into the building 
design they were on. He cautioned against setting a precedent in that regard by allowing the 
combined 1,200 s.f. of signage. Mr. Boone advised that if the Commission allowed the signs staff 
would need help defining what the unusual or unique circumstance was for allowing them. Mr. 
Ahrend indicated it was that the site was a sports venue, not a commercial business. Mr. Needham 
noted if it was to be allowed because of an unusual circumstance it was required to be limited to 
what was reasonably necessary. However, he said he did not see any unusual circumstance. Chair 
Poulson indicated the purpose of the signs was to promote school spirit and intimidate the 
opposing team, which enhanced the home court advantage and helped win football games. He 
suggested the people who wrote the Sign Code had not thought of this situation. Mr. Pishvaie 
reasoned that they had recognized the issue and that is why the scoreboard is allowed to be quite 
large for ball fields. Mr. Needham indicated it was the Commission’s job to apply the Code.   

Ms. Menendez observed that all three variance criteria that had to be met. They might argue there 
was a special circumstance because this was a school. They could say it would not affect the 
surrounding neighborhood because it was internal and on the back of the building facing another 
campus building. However, they could not find there was a reasonable need to communicate 
because there was no confusion what one was there for. Chair Poulson indicated the Code was 
written to prevent visual pollution in situations such as along Boones Ferry Road. Mr. Needham 
responded the Commission had to apply the ordinance to the facts and not guess why the authors 
of the Code wrote it that way. The Code applied all over town for the good reason that there was 
consistency of signage in the community. Chair Poulson said the reason for the Code was to 
create a visual aesthetic. A variance was for a residential neighborhood with a high school in it 
where no one else was going to put up signs. The reason they wanted a large sign was to promote 
their athletic events. Mr. Needham noted there were other ways to communicate that so the 
applicant was not being denied the ability to communicate. They did not meet that criterion. Chair 
Poulson indicated the signs were designed as large as they were and positioned the way they 
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were to promote the Pacers. Mr. Needham responded that the Commission’s charge was to ensure 
the signs complied with the Code. Ms. Hamilton clarified the signs were almost 600 s.f. when the 
largest sign allowed in the zone was a 64 s.f. scoreboard.   

When asked how large the signs at the back of the stadium could be, Ms. Hamilton clarified a 
primary sign could be up to 36 s.f. in area. Mr. Ahrend indicated that was too small and defeated 
the purpose. The proposed size might be a little too big, but 36 s.f. was too small, would be hard to 
see except from up close, and was out of proportion with the stadium. Ms. Menendez recalled the 
applicant had explained they proposed it at the size they did because they were doing it by coloring 
the bricks. In that case they could not make it smaller. Ms. Johnson suggested they could only put 
on one sign instead of two. Mr. Ahrend indicated this was a unique situation because it was a 
stadium, they expected to have some sort of signing for the team, and they were not advertising a 
business but promoting the team. Chair Poulson agreed. Chair Poulson explained he and Mr. 
Ahrend were on the same page, although he could support something that was not as large as 
proposed, but was big enough to promote what they were trying to accomplish.   

Mr. Pishvaie talked about the relationship of the wall signs to the building design. He questioned 
whether they kept the integrity of the design when they almost overpowered the back of the 
building. He advised that a sign was supposed to be complementary to the building design. Chair 
Poulson agreed with Mr. Pishvaie and said he did not really like the way it looked. However, the 
point was it was there to promote the Pacers. Mr. Pishvaie asked if it met the third criterion that the 
variance was the minimum necessary to communicate. That could be accomplished with a sign on 
the pathway. Chair Poulson related that he would hope the applicant could come up with 
something a little more artistic. He asked and was informed that the school symbol was a big ‘L’.    

Ms. Menendez noted this area looked back towards the school and asked what was looking back 
at it. Ms. Hamilton responded the back of the gym. Someone from the audience injected that it 
could be seen from a parking lot. Mr. Ahrend indicated he did not think one would be able to see 
‘Home of the Pacers’ from Overlook Drive due to the grade change and it could not be seen unless 
one was on the school grounds. Mr. Pishvaie explained the criteria were about the view of the 
whole building, not just one façade. Chair Poulson acknowledged that he had not seen anything in 
the record that gave him a realistic view of what the sign was really going to look like. The pictures 
did not tell him enough about aspects such as relief, difference in colors, or how the bricks looked. 
However, he agreed the depicted man doors on the back of the stadium indicated the scale.    

Ms. Melendez moved to deny SV 14-0001. Mr. Needham seconded the motion and it passed 3:2.  
Mr. Ahrend and Chair Poulson voted against.  The vote on the findings was scheduled for April 21, 
2014.     

GENERAL PLANNING AND OTHER BUSINESS 
Election of vice chair was scheduled on April 21, 2014.   

ADJOURNMENT 
There being no other business Chair Poulson adjourned the meeting at approximately 8:45 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
Janice Reynolds /s/ 
 
Janice Reynolds 
Administrative Support 
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